
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 4 APRIL 2017 AT 9.30AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Committee Members Councillors Julie Bird (Chair), Hannah Hockaday (Vice Chair), Dave 
Ashmore, Jennie Brent, Ken Ellcome, Paul Godier, Scott Harris, Steve Hastings, Suzy Horton, 
Leo Madden, Lee Mason, Stephen Morgan, Steve Pitt, David Tompkins and Gerald Vernon-
Jackson.

The panel today consists of: Councillors Hannah Hockaday, Dave Ashmore and Steve Pitt
The reserve member is Councillor Jennie Brent.

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Licensing Sub Committee meetings are digitally recorded.

A G E N D A

1  Declarations of Members' Interests. 

2  Appointment of Chair. 

3  Licensing Act 2003 - Application for grant of a premises licence Ken's 
Kebab House, 35 Guildhall Walk, Portsmouth PO1 2RY. (Pages 3 - 58)

Purpose.
The purpose of this report is for the committee to consider an application for 
the grant of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”).  The 
matter has been referred to the committee for determination following the 
receipt of two representations from responsible authorities.

The committee is asked to determine the matter.



2

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE th April 2017 

REPORT BY: LICENSING MANAGER 

REPORT AUTHOR: MR DEREK STONE 

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for grant of a premises licence 
Ken's Kebab House, 35 Guildhall Walk, Portsmouth. PO1 2RY. 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

The purpose of this report is for the Committee to consider an application for the
grant of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). The matter has
been referred to the Committee for determination following the receipt of two
representations from responsible authorities.

2. THE APPLICATION

The application has been submitted by Mr Jon Wallsgrove, partner in Blake Morgan
LLP on behalf of the applicant Mr Usman Ahmed. This application is attached at
appendix A

Attached at appendix B is the plan

The applicant has requested that a licence be granted so as to permit the following
licensable activities:

• Provision of Late Night Refreshment from 23:00 to 03:00 Monday to Sunday
• Hours premises open to the public from 11:00 to 03:00 Monday to Sunday

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

This application has been submitted in accordance with the provisions of Part 3 of
the Act and associated Regulations.

I can confirm that proper public notice has been given by way of press notice and
premises notice. Local councillors have also been notified. There are no grounds
therefore for the committee to reject the application for non-compliance with the
advertising requirements prescribed by the act and regulations.

This venue was subject to a review of its licence with a licensing sub-committee
hearing being held on the 18th January 2017 where the existing licence was
revoked. The review was as a result of the Chief Officer of Police, Hampshire
Constabulary having concerns following a recent increase in incidents at the
premises, together with a number of incidents where the premises have opened
beyond their permitted hours. The police view was that this had seriously
undermined the licensing objectives at the premises, particularly under the
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and the prevention of public
nuisance. The premises licence holder at this time was Mr Naseem Ahmed.
On receipt of the review, Nickii Humphreys, Licensing Manager for Portsmouth City

Page 1 of 7 

4



Council on behalf of the Licensing Authority made a formal representation on the 
grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public 
nuisance.  
 
Attached at appendix C is the notice of decision for this hearing. 
 
Following this hearing, Mr Naseem Ahmed has exercised his right of appeal against 
the revocation of the licence and this appeal is processing through the magistrates 
courts at this time. This new application is applied for by Mr Usman Ahmed who is 
the son of Mr Naseem Ahmed who effectively is handing over the business to his 
son. 

  
4. OPERATING SCHEDULE – PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

 
 The applicant has detailed in the operating schedule the steps intended to be taken 

to promote the licensing objectives. These can be found in the application form at 
section 18.(Appendix A) 

  
5. RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS BY RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 

 
 Hampshire Constabulary and the Licensing Authority have made representations 

against this application on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder. 
 
These representations are attached at appendix D 
  

6. RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS BY OTHER PERSONS 
 

 There are no other representations.  
 

7. POLICY AND STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

 When determining the application to grant the premises licence the Committee must 
have regard to: 
 

  Promotion of the licensing objectives which are; 
 

• prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety 
• prevention of public nuisance 
• protection of children from harm 

 
  The Licensing Act 2003; 

 
  Judgements of the High Court, (your legal adviser will give you guidance 

should t
[...]
 conditions 
on a premises licence. 
 

 Statutory Guidance 
 

 The updated statutory guidance issued by the Home Secretary in accordance with 
section 182 of the Act, which came into force in March 2015, refers to the 
consideration of applications for the grant or variation of premises licences in 
Chapter 9.   
 
Members may wish to consider the following extracts from the statutory guidance 
when determining this application: 
 
Para 9.12 
 
"…In their role as a responsible authority, the police are an essential source of 
advice and information on the impact and potential impact of licensable activities, 
particularly on the crime and disorder objective. The police have a key role in 
managing the night-time economy and should have good working relationships with 

 Page 3 of 7  



those operating in their local area. The police should be the licensing authority's 
main source of advice on matters relating to the promotion of the crime and disorder 
licensing objective, but may also be able to make relevant representations with 
regard to the other licensing objectives if they have evidence to support such 
representations. The licensing authority should accept all reasonable and 
proportionate representations made by the police unless the authority has evidence 
that to do so would not be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
However it remains incumbent on the police to ensure that their representation can  
withstand the scrutiny to which they would be subject at a hearing. 
 

 Para 9.36 
 

 “.... As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to focus the hearing on 
the steps needed to promote the particular licensing objective which has given rise 
to the specific representation and avoid straying into undisputed areas.  A 
responsible authority or other persons may choose to rely on their written 
representations.  They may not add further representations to those disclosed to the 
applicant prior to the hearing, but they may expand on their existing 
representation...” 
 
Para 9.37 
 
"… In determining the application  with a view to promoting the licensing objectives 
in the overall interests of the local community, the licensing authotity must give 
appropriate weight to: 
 

• The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives 
• The representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 

parties 
• This Guidance 
• Its own statement of licensing policy " 

 
 Para 9.41 

 
 “Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions are appropriate for 

the promotion of the licensing objectives in their areas.  All licensing determinations 
should be considered on a case-by-case basis.  They should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible authorities 
or other persons, and representation made by the applicant or premises user as the 
case may be”.   
 

 Para 9.42 
 

 "The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what it 
is intended to achieve" 
 

 Para 9.43 
 

 "Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives requires an assessment of what action or step would be suitable 

 Page 4 of 7  



to achieve that end. Whilst this does not therefore require a licensing authority to 
decide that no lesser step will achieve the aim, the authority should aim to consider 
the potential burden that the condition would impose on the premises licence holder 
(such as the financial burden due to restrictions on licensable activities) as well as 
the potential benefit in terms of the promotion of the licensing objectives. However, it 
is imperative that the authority ensures that the factors which form the basis of its 
determination are limited to consideration of the promotion of the objectives and 
nothing outside those parameters. 
 
As with the consideration of licence variations, the licensing authority should 
consider wider issues such as other conditions already in place to mitigate potential 
negative impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives and the track record of 
the business. 
 
Further advice on determining what is appropriate when imposing conditions on a 
licence or certificate is provided in Chapter 10. The licensing authority is expected to 
come to its determination based on an assessment of the evidence on both the risks 
and benefits either for or against making the determination." 
 
Para 10.8 
 
The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless it's discretion has 
been exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it is satisfied as a 
result of a hearing that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more 
of the four licensing objectives. 
 
Para 10.9 
 
It is possible that in some cases no additional conditions will be appropriate to 
promote the licensing objectives. 

  
 Members may also wish to consider Chapter 11 of the statutory guidance in respect 

of reviews of premises licences.  Paragraphs 11.1 and 11.2 of the guidance states: 
  

Para 11.1 
 

 "The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences and club 
premises certificates represent a key protection for the community where problems 
associated with the licensing objectives occur after the grant or variation of a 
premises licence or club premises certificate".  
 

 Para 11.2 
 

 At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence or club premises certificate, a 
responsible authority, or other person, may ask the licensing authority to review the 
licence or certificate because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with 
any of the four licensing objectives. 
 
Para 13.20 to 13.41 
 
These paragraphs will assist members with regard to the cumulative impact of a 

 Page 5 of 7  



concentration of licensed 
[...]
ique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference LIC/JOSW
You can put what you want here to help you 

track applications if you make lots of them. It 

is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 

behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 

work for.

Applicant Details

* First name Usman Naseem

* Family name Ahmed

* E-mail jon.wallsgrove

Main telephone number Include country code.

Other telephone number

Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Is the applicant:

Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

Applying as an individual

A sole trader is a business owned by one 

person without any special legal structure.

Applying as an individual means the 

applicant is applying so the applicant can be 

employed, or for some other personal reason, 

such as following a hobby.

Appendix A



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Address

* Building number or name

* Street

District

* City or town

County or administrative area

* Postcode

* Country United Kingdom

Agent Details

* First name Jon

* Family name Wallsgrove

* E-mail jon.wallsgrove

Main telephone number 023 Include country code.

Other telephone number

Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Are you:

An agent that is a business or organisation, including a sole trader

A private individual acting as an agent

A sole trader is a business owned by one 
person without any special legal structure.

Agent Business

Is your business registered in 

the UK with Companies 

House?

Yes No Note: completing the Applicant Business 

section is optional in this form.

Registration number

Business name Blake Morgan LLP
If your business is registered, use its 
registered name.

VAT number - N/A
Put "none" if you are not registered for VAT.

Legal status Par
[...]
st be installed and fully operational whilst the venue is open to the public. 

The recording equipment will be stored and operated in a secure environment with limited access, to avoid damage, theft, 

unauthorised viewing and to maintain the integrity of the system. 

A record will be kept of any access made to information held on the system. 

The system will be regularly maintained and serviced. 

The system clock will be checked regularly for accuracy taking account of GMT and BST. 

Tapes will be changed daily and kept for 31 days before being re used.  Tapes should be replaced after 12 usages (ie 

annually).

Digital systems will have sufficient storage capacity for 31 days good quality pictures. 

The images produced will be date and time stamped. 

The CCTV system will be approved by the Police prior to the venue operating under a premises licence. 

Access:

It is important that the Police are able to access data from the systems quickly and easily and therefore provision will be 

made for someone to have access to the secure area and also be able to operate the equipment. 

Ensure all operators receive training from the installer when the equipment is installed and that this is cascaded down to 

new members of staff. 

A simple operator's manual will be available to assist in replaying and exporting data (particularly important with digital 

systems).

2.  A minimum of one SIA licensed door supervisor will be on duty from midnight until at least 0300 on Monday to 

Thursdays and a minimum of 2 on Friday and Saturdays from 2300 hours until at least 0300 hours.

The door supervisor will wear a fluorescent and/or reflective orange tabard, clearly marked "door supervisor".  The tabard 

should also be fitted with a clear plastic window on the chest area in which to satisfactorily display the licence issued to the 

door supervisor by the security industry authority.  This condition may be disapplied at the discretion of the police. 

This condition will n
[...]
more than 35 customers will be allowed on the premises.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

See a) above. No further measures identified.

e) The protection of children from harm

Children will not be admitted on the premises after 22:00.  In case of doubt, photographic documentary evidence will be 

required.

Section 19 of 19

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non domestic rateable value of the premises. 

To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/

business_rates/index.htm

Band A - No RV to £4300                         £100.00 

Band B - £4301 to £33000                       £190.00 

Band C - £33001 to £8700                       £315.00 

Band D - £87001 to £12500                     £450.00* 

Band E - £125001 and over                     £635.00* 

*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the 

premises then your are required to pay a higher fee



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Band D - £87001 to £12500                     £900.00 

Band E - £125001 and over                     £1,905.00 

There is an exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment at church halls, 

chapel halls or premises of a similar nature, village halls, parish or community halls, or other premises of a similar nature. The 

costs associated with these licences will be met by central Government. If, however, the licence also authorises the use of 

the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be required. 

Schools and sixth form colleges are exempt from the fees associated with the authorisation of regulated entertainment 

where the entertainment is provided by and at the school or college and for the purposes of the school or college. 

If you operate a large event you are subject to ADDITIONAL fees based upon the number in attendance at any one time 

Capacity 5000-9999                                 £1,000.00 

Capacity 10000 -14999                            £2,000.00 

Capacity 15000-19999                             £4,000.00 

Capacity 20000-29999                             £8,000.00 

Capacity 30000-39000                             £16,000.00 

Capacity 40000-49999                             £24,000.00 

Capacity 50000-59999                             £32,000.00 

Capacity 60000-69999                             £40,000.00 

Capacity 70000-79999                             £48,000.00 

Capacity 80000-89999                             £56,000.00 

Capacity 90000 and over                         £64,000.00

* Fee amount (£)

DECLARATION
1

*
I/we understand it is an offence, liable on conviction to a fine up to level 5 on the standard scale, under section 158 of the 

licensing act 2003, to make a false statement in or in connection with this application.

Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on 

behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name
Jon Wallsgrove for and on behalf of BLAKE 

MORGAN LLP

* Capacity Solicitors for the applicant

* Date 15 / 02 / 2017

 dd               mm             yyyy

Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following: 

1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...

2. Go back to https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/portsmouth/apply-1 to upload this file and continue 

with your application.

Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING LEVEL 5 ON THE S
[...]
rime and disorder; public safety and the prevention 
of public nuisance. 

Continued/………………. 

Licensing Service 
Civic Offices 
Guildhall Square 
Portsmouth 
PO1 2AL 

Phone: 023 9283 4604 

Our Ref:     17/02081/LAPREM 
Date:          2 March 2017 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
Portsmouth City Council 
Civic Offices 
Guildhall Square 
Portsmouth 
Hants 
PO1 2AL 

Appendix D



Page 2 
 
 
 
After hearing the representations of the licence holder, the relevant responsible authorities 
and giving careful consideration to all the papers put before them, the Licensing Sub-
Committee decided to revoke the licence with immediate effect.  I have attached a copy of 
the minutes of that meeting for consideration by this sub-committee.    
 
The licence holder has exercised his right to appeal this decision and a formal complaint 
has been made to Portsmouth Magistrates' Court.  By virtue of the appeal, the licensing 
sub-committee's decision to revoke the licence is set aside pending the outcome of the 
appeal which therefore enables the premises to continue to provide late night refreshment 
until the Court reaches a decision. 
 
In addition, separate legal proceedings are currently being instigated against Mr Naseem 
Ahmed by the Licensing Authority for offences of providing licensable activities otherwise 
than in accordance with an authorisation, contrary to section 136 of the Licensing Act 
2003.  At the time of making this representation the matter has not yet been considered by 
Portsmouth Magistrates' Court. 
 
The reasons for this representation are set out below: 
 
Applicant's relationship with existing licence holder 
 
The applicant for the licence is Mr Usman Ahmed who is the son of Mr Naseem Ahmed 
(the licence holder for these premises prior to the revocation of the Licence by the 
Licensing Sub-Committee).  There have been reassurances given to the Licensing 
Authority that Mr Naseem Ahmed is intending to relinquish his control of these premises to 
Mr Usman Ahmed and he will no longer play a part in the management and overall control 
of the business. 
 
It would be fair to say that there are concerns that this may simply be a device to enable 
the premises to continue trading and that Mr Naseem Ahmed will still have overall control 
of how the business is operated.  Members may wish to satisfy themselves that the 
applicant will indeed be responsible for the premises and also that he has sufficient 
experience of managing similar premises, particularly as this site is located within the 
cumulative impact area where high levels of alcohol related crime and disorder are 
prevalent. 
 
Further incidents since the revocation of the current premises licence 
 
Since the hearing on 18 January 2017, there have been further incidents which are directly 
attributable to these premises.  The Chief Officer of Police has referred to these matters in 
his representation. 
 
 
 
         Continued/…… 
 
 
 



 
Page 3 

 
 
Cumulative Impact Policy 
 
As members will be aware the Licensing Authority has adopted a special policy in relation 
to cumulative impact and these premises are located within that specific area.  As the 
Statutory Guidance issued by the Home Office under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 states; the effect of adopting a special policy of this kind is to create a 
rebuttable presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises 
licence which are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be 
refused or subject to certain limitations. 
 
I have given careful consideration to the circumstances of this particular application on 
behalf of the Licensing Authority, and, specifically whether there is any justification for 
departure from the special policy presumption in this case and in doing so I have taken the 
following matters into account: 
 

• Review of the measures that the applicant has put forward in the application and 
associated operating schedule to demonstrate that there will be no negative 
cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives; 

• The family relationship between the current licence holder and the applicant; 
• Further incidents arising at the premises since the revocation of the licence; and 
• The likelihood of incidents arising which will add to the existing cumulative impact. 

 
Unfortunately, having regard to the above I am not satisfied that the proposals are 
sufficient to negate any cumulative impact and I would therefore request that the 
application for the grant of a premises licence is refused. 
 
If Members are satisfied at the hearing that there will not be any negative cumulative 
impact and wish to consider the grant of the licence then I would wish to see the conditions 
relating to the provision of door staff to apply whenever the premises is open and trading 
and not, as is suggested in the operating schedule, to dis-apply that requirement for door 
staff on Mondays to Thursdays between 1 July and 15 September in any calendar year, 
subject to risk assessment by the premises licence holder. 
 
Yours sincerely 

Nickii Humphreys 
Licensing Manager 
Email: licensing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 





Licensing and Alcohol Harm Reduction 
Core 5, Lower Ground Floor 

Civic Offices 
Portsmouth 
Hampshire 

PO1 2AL 

Telephone Direct Dial 
101  

Portsmouth City Council Licensing Service 
Core 5, Lower Ground Floor 
Civic Offices 
Portsmouth 
Hampshire 
PO1 2AL 

Fax Text Relay 
 18001 101 

 Email Address 
 

Our ref: 24th February 2017 
Your ref: 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Re: Application for a Variation of Premises Licence, Kens Kebabs, 35 Guildhall Walk, 
Portsmouth 

On Behalf of the Chief Officer of Police, I make representations in relation to the application 
for a variation of premises licence at Kens Kebabs, 35 Guildhall Walk, Portsmouth.  

I make these representations under the grounds of: 

1) The prevention of crime and disorder

Kens Kebabs Background leading to this application 


[...]
icant (the 
son of the premises licence holder for the revoked licence) has applied for the grant of a licence 
with the same hours and conditions as previously. 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 

 
The Chief Officer of Police raises a number of concerns and will deal with each one separately: 
 
New Applicant  
 
The applicant for this particular licence Usman Ahmed has no previous convictions and there is 
no information which the Police hold which would suggest that his appointment as Premises 
Licence Holder would undermine the licensing objectives.  
 
The applicant, the holder of the current premises licence and their legal representative have all 
stated that the intention is for Usman Ahmed to have control of the business and have also all 
stated that Naseem Ahmed will no longer be involved in the business in any capacity 
whatsoever. They have all stated that they understand the concerns previously raised by the 
Chief Officer of Police and that they have all stated that they hope to demonstrate that by 
removing Naseem Ahmed from the operation of the premises, that this will assuage the concerns 
of the Chief Officer of Police. 
 
The Chief Officer of Police has no way of knowing if this will be the case and would urge the 
committee that if they decide to grant this licence, one of the things they must satisfy themselves 
is that Usman Ahmed will be the person in control and not merely a front for his father. 
 
CIZ and incidents at the premises 
 
The area within which the premises sits is in a CIZ. You have heard the evidence that the CIZ is 
an area where there is a disproportionate amount of violence, late at night, around the times the 
applicant wishes to open. 
 
The current Portsmouth City Councils, statement of licensing policy relating to applications 
within a CIZ states: 
 
“The Licensing Authority, therefore, will normally refuse the grant of new premises licences or 
club premises certificates or variations whenever it receives relevant representations ab
[...]
uation Sheet No : 12 

The proportion of NTE violence on Thursday, Friday and Saturday nights across all NTE 
zones accounts for 67-70% of all the NTE violence occurring within 1900 to 0700 hours 
 
 
Recommend: This is persuasive argument to justify retaining the existing CIP 
 
This will support wider strategic objectives to encourage a safe, vibrant, diverse and 
financially successful DTE and NTE across the whole Portsmouth district. 
 
This will benefit those living, working and visiting the city 
 
Submitted for your consideration 

  
 

Dated 03/02/2017 
Inspector 2841 Justin Roberts,  
Force Licensing & Alcohol Harm Reduction Team, Hampshire Constabulary 

RESTRICTED 




	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for grant of a premises licence Ken's Kebab House, 35 Guildhall Walk, Portsmouth PO1 2RY.
	lsc 4 April 17 appx A - application
	Lsc 4 April 17 appx B - plan of the premises
	Lsc 4 April 17 appx C notice of decision from previous hearing
	Lsc 4 April 17 appx D - rep by the Licensing Authority
	Lsc 4 April 17 appx D - rep by the police
	Lsc 4 April 17 appx D - rep by the police annx A
	Lsc 4 April 17 appx D - rep by the police annx B






Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Licensing Sub-committee held on Tuesday, 
4 April 2017 at 9.30am in the executive meeting room, third floor, the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillors Hannah Hockaday
Dave Ashmore
Steve Pitt

36. Declarations of Members' Interests.
No interests were declared.

37. Appointment of Chair.
Councillor Hannah Hockaday was appointed Chair of this hearing.

38. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for grant of a premises licence Ken's 
Kebab House, 35 Guildhall Walk, Portsmouth PO1 2RY.
Jon Wallsgrove, Solicitor for the applicant and Mr Usman Ahmed, the 
applicant were present.

Nickii Humphreys, Licensing Manager and PC Pete Rackham were also in 
attendance.

The hearing procedure of Licensing Act 2003 applications for 'Responsible 
Authorities' was followed.

Decision
In the matter of the licensing Act 2003.
In the matter of an application for a grant of a premises licence - Ken's Kebab 
House 35 Guildhall Walk, Portsmouth PO1 2RY.

The committee heard the representations of the applicant, the relevant 
responsible authorities and the advocate acting on behalf of the applicant.  In 
addition the committee considered all the papers put before it along with the 
annexes attached to each document.

The committee was aware that the premises is located within an area of 
Special Policy.  This committee was engaged by reason of referral to the 
committee by the relevant responsible authorities - the police and licensing 
both of whom make objection to the grant of a licence.

The licensing objectives that are not promoted within the area of Special 
Policy are: prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and the prevention 
of public nuisance.  The responsible authorities both indicate that the 
applicant has failed to sufficiently engage in negating any increase to the 
cumulative impact by reason of having appropriate conditions or measures in 
place to overcome the legal burden placed upon the applicant.



2

The committee looked to all the responsible authorities but mainly the police 
for guidance and assistance in determining the effect of a licensing activity in 
terms of all the licensing objectives, but principally in terms of the police, 
prevention of crime and disorder - the committee should but is not obliged to 
accept all reasonable and proportionate representations made by the police.

The committee took a similar view with respect to the representations made 
by the licensing department.

The above stated, the committee balanced within its consideration all 
representations made by the applicant though his advocate and by way of 
comments made by the applicant himself.

In considering the application for a grant of licence the committee was mindful 
of the following facts as having been established upon a balance of probability 
and further that they have been specifically taken to the relevant parts of the 
Statutory Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Having heard the representations form the applicant and his advocate the 
committee was satisfied that the burden that rests with the applicant to shift in 
showing that the new proposed operating schedule in the current application 
will not have a negative cumulative impact has been shifted.  

In coming to this conclusion the committee was shown a new set of conditions 
and was of the view that the applicant had sufficiently assuaged the 
cumulative impact by reason of the full range of variations as offered by the 
applicant, with the following additional conditions imposed by this committee.
Condition A:
 A minimum of 1 SIA licensed door supervisor will be on duty 11pm until 

3:30am Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday.  
 Two SIA licensed door supervisors for Thursday, Friday and Saturday to 

include New Year's Eve from 11pm to close of business.  
 On Sundays 1 SIA door supervisor save for any bank holiday when it shall 

be a minimum of two, such obligation to cover any extensions to the 
permitted hours.  Such obligations to extend to any close of business upon 
such extension.  

 .  All the above obligations to apply over a 52-week period.

Condition B:

The committee accepted as a condition of the grant of the licence as offered 
that Mr Naseem Ahmed will not have any involvement with the running of the 
business known as Ken's Kebabs trading from Guildhall Walk and that the 
reason for this condition is based upon the following conclusions:

 The statement of Mr Naseem Ahmed dated 3 April 2017 and adduced into 
the hearing.

 The representations made through his advocate that in due course Mr 
Usman Ahmed will take over operational control of the business including 
the other premises outside Guildhall Walk.



3

 On the assumption that Mr Naseem Ahmed also divests himself of all legal 
interest in any operating company that currently has an interest in relation 
to Ken's Kebabs 35 Guildhall Walk, Portsmouth

The licensing committee was aware that any responsible authority, indeed 
anyone can ask the committee to review the licence currently held which 
would of course engage this committee in being able to consider the full range 
of evidence including matters are currently being considered.

The committee considered the following when balancing the factors and noted 
the above conditions were offered by the applicant and imposed by this 
committee in the promotion of the relevant licensing conditions.

 This committee considered that the current cumulative impact policy 
and is of the view that it is sufficiently evidence based to include a full 
range of premises within it, to specifically include premises that do not 
sell alcohol.

 Whilst not a condition, the committee observed that with respect to the 
lines of control between owners and managers that it needs to be 
made very clear.by whom and upon what basis staff are employed, 
reviewed and disciplined this comment being particularly relevant to 
any management appointment (especially night time).

 The committee accepted the assurances that Mr Usman Ahmed will be 
in operational control of the business.

 The committee also recognised the fact that the current application 
hours are as currently being used at the premise and additionally that 
irrespective whether a grant  of a new licence was dealt with the 
business could continue trade in any event.

The right to appeal this decision exists to any of the responsible authorities.

The meeting concluded at 12.20pm.

 
Chair


